

12-4222

To Be Argued By:
RAHUL KALE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-4222

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

GREGORY LYNCH,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

RAHUL KALE
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	3
A. The offense conduct	3
B. The indictment, plea and sentencing	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	7
I. The district court properly denied Lynch’s motion to dismiss the indictment under the Speedy Trial Act	7
A. Relevant facts	7
1. The motions to continue and withdraw	7
2. The Speedy Trial Act motion	10
3. Additional motions	14

B. Governing law and standard of review	15
1. The Speedy Trial Act	15
2. Standard of review.....	17
C. Discussion	17
1. Transportation delays before the Speedy Trial Act clock starts do not count against the Speedy Trial Act calculation	18
2. After the Speedy Trial Act clock began to run, less than 70 countable days elapsed before Lynch pleaded guilty, even without excluding any days under an ends-of-justice continuance	22
3. The court’s orders excluding time under the ends-of-justice provision were effective to exclude time under the Speedy Trial Act	31
4. The remedy for a violation of the Speedy Trial Act is to remand for further consideration by the district court	33

II. Lynch cannot show that the district court committed plain error at sentencing because he can point to no record evidence that the court treated the guidelines as mandatory 36

A. Relevant facts 36

B. Governing law and standard of review 44

 1. Sentencing law generally 44

 2. Standard of review..... 48

C. Discussion 49

Conclusion 54

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	44
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	45, 47, 51
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986).....	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	49
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	25
<i>Parisi v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	49
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	45

<i>United States v. Abdur-Rahman</i> , 2013 WL 562883 (2d Cir. Feb. 15, 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Aska</i> , 314 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2002)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 464 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006)	52
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 623 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 1998 WL 39393 (4th Cir. Feb. 2, 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Bufalino</i> , 683 F.2d 639 (2d Cir.1982)	33
<i>United States v. Capanelli</i> , 479 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007)	47, 51
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)....	45, 46

<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2011)	48
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	49
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	46
<i>United States v. Daychild</i> , 357 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27, 29, 34
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	45, 46, 52
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 39 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	46, 51
<i>United States v. Friedberg</i> , 558 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2009)	48, 51
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , __ F.3d__, 2013 WL 765121 (1st Cir. Mar. 1, 2013).....	28

<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Herbst</i> , 666 F.3d 504 (8th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 863 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 469 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2006)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Jervey</i> , 630 F. Supp. 695 (S.D.N.Y.)	19
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 39 Fed. Appx. 337 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 627 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Lucky</i> , 569 F.3d 101 (2d. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	49
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 827 F.2d 142 (7th Cir. 1987).....	21

<i>United States v. O’Bryant</i> , 775 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Oberoi</i> , 547 F.3d 436, 443 (2d Cir. 2008)).....	17
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 793 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>United States v. Sobh</i> , 571 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 628 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2010).....	27, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Thirion</i> , 813 F.2d 146 (8th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	48
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)	48
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Wickham</i> , 30 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20

<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 720 F.2d 608 (9th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009).....	25
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	31, 34

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 751.....	2, 4, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3161.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xi
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	34

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	xi
-------------------------	----

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2P1.1	37, 38
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	38
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	49
